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Site of dam for Eel River Feeder 
 



 
 

West end of Eel River Feeder 
 



 
 

Birch Creek Reservoir and Dam at Saline City, IN 


	canal: Eel River Feeder
	status: Abandoned
	state: Indiana
	county: Clay
	location: Bowling Green to Cross-Cut Canal near Lock 50
	maps: 
	acs: 
	haer: 
	date1: 1850 - 1861
	date2: 
	date3: 
	date4: 
	date5: 
	lc1: 5.5 mi
	lc2: 
	lc3: 
	lc4: 
	lc5: 
	ls1: 12 mi
	ls2: 
	ls3: 
	ls4: 
	ls5: 
	lt1: 17.5 mi
	lt2: 
	lt3: 
	lt4: 
	lt5: 
	locks2: 
	locks1: 1 Guard Lock
	locks3: 
	locks4: 
	locks5: 
	sign: The 1836 Mammoth Internal Improvement Act included the construction of the Cross-Cut Canal to connect the Wabash & Erie Canal at Terre Haute with the Central Canal at Worthington. Construction of this link was halted in 1839, due to the effects of the financial Panic of 1837. When construction resumedin 1847, it became part of the Wabash & Erie Canal. The Cross-Cut Canal joined the Wabash and White Rivers and had a summit between Locks 49 near Riley in Vigo County and Lock 50 in Clay County. Lock 50 (and 51) were located next to and on the east side of the Splunge Creek Reservoir.
	desc: The principal feature of the feeder was a dam on the Eel River a little downstream of today's Indiana Highway 59 Bridge. This dam was completed in 1839 and  backed water up the river and provided navigation to Bowling Green. The dam itself was 180 feet long and 16.5 feet high wood crib structure with a masonry abutment at its east end and a cut stone Guard Lock at the west end. The dam was extended to 264 feet long by 1850 after the river washed around the west end. The guard lock provided water and navigation to the 5.5 mile long feeder which ran generally westward to the main canal with a junction just above Lock 50. Along the feeder, there was an aqueduct across Birch Creek followed shortly by the entrance of the non-navigable Birch Creek Feeder.
   Upstream of the Eel River Dam, slack water navigation extended for about 12 miles to Bowling Green.
   Today's aerial photos show the first part of the feeder near the dam. It then apparently followed  the north side of West Towpath Road coming close to loops of the Eel River. Near its west end, West Towpath Road makes an "S" curve and crosses Birch Creek. The aqueduct would have been here. Just after this, West Towpath Road ends at S. County Road 400 W. The Birch Creek Feeder would have joined just after the aqueduct. Beyond this, the route of the Eel River Feeder is visible as a tree line and then traces in aerial photos until it reaches the main canal. Water from the feeder flowed directly into the main canal and any excess then was discharged on the far side into the Splunge Creek Reservoir. Water from the reservoir was used in dry periods to feed the canal south, entering the main canal through a culvert under the towpath below Lock 50.
	group: Canal Society of indiana
	biblio: Fatout, Paul; "Indiana Canals", Purdue University Press, 1972
"Wabash & Erie Canal Cross-Cut", Canal Society of Indiana Fall Tour, October 10 - 12, 2008

	reports: 
	landmk: 
	address: David G. Barber, 16 Ballou Road, Hopedale, MA 01747
	date: Revised: 4/15/10


